

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as  
Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing  
Agreements and Indenture Trustee under  
various Indentures), *et al.*,

Petitioners,

-against-

MARY ELEN IESU, MILDRED BARRETT,  
CHERYL G. PHILLIPS and MICHAEL P.  
CARY, on behalf of themselves and all those  
similarly situated,

Intervenors-Respondents.

2011-cv-5988 (WHP)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO INTERVENE BY  
MARY ELLEN IESU, MILDRED  
BARRETT, CHERYL G. PHILLIPS  
and MICHAEL P. CARY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Rule 24(a)(2) intervention applies when the movant shows an interest that may be impaired by a particular proceeding.....	2
A. The Homeowners have an interest in ensuring that their contractual mortgage and common law rights are not damaged without their consent or input.....	3
B. The Homeowners’ rights under their contracts will be impaired by the terms of the Settlement Agreement. ....	6
II. The Homeowners are also entitled to intervene under Rule 24(b).....	9
III. The Homeowners should be allowed to intervene in the proposed settlement to ensure that it is fair and reasonable to all interested parties. ....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Antonelli v. New Jersey</i> , 419 F.3d 267 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Brennan v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Dawson v. Pastrick</i> , 600 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. AT&amp;T</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3rd Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Local 368</i> , No. 71-cv-2877, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 13190 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003) .....	10
<i>Fernandez &amp; Hnos, Inc. v. Kellogg USA</i> , 440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	4, 7
<i>Forest Conservation. Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Herdman v. Town of Angelica</i> , 163 F.R.D. 180 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	3
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 233 F.R.D. 95 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2, 3
<i>Little Rock School Dist. v. Pulaski County Special School Dist. No. 1</i> , 738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of Wisc. v. Oneida of the Thames Band</i> , 732 F.2d 261 (2nd Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 709 F.2d 175 (2nd Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 164 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States Postal Service v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2nd Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Szczygiel</i> , 373 Fed. App'x 216 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Williston v. Eggleston</i> , No. 04-cv-4454, 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14307 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2005) .....	9, 10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
FED.R.CIV.P. 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
